STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HIDALGO §
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR GRANT OF HOME FUNDS

This First Amendment to Agreement is made this ____ day of
2017 by and between Hidalgo County, Texas (the “County") and Affordable Homes of
South Texas, Inc., a Texas nonprofit corporation ("CHDQ");

WHEREAS, County and CHDO entered into a into that certain Agreement for
Grant of Home Funds dated October 14, 2014 (the "Agreement”) in which the CHDO
agrees to develop affordable housing pursuant to County's HOME Program as defined
and described in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the parties have now determined to amend the Agreement to allow
for down payment assistance thereby altering the Budget in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the increase of the budget to the
Agreement County and CHDO hereby mutually agree to the following Amendment to the
Agreement:

1. Section Il C1 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and the
following is inserted in lieu thereof:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND
INCORPORATED HEREIN AT THIS POINT FOR ALL
PURPOSES.

2. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect. County
and CHDO ratify and confirm the terms and provisions of the
Agreement as amended.

EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS and effective as of the
day and year first written above.

HIDALGO COUNTY

Ramon Garcia, County Judge

ATTEST:

Arturo Guajardo, Jr. County Clerk



APPROVED AS TO FORM,;
ATLAS, HALL & RODRIGUEZ, LLP

By:

Stephen L. Crain

CHDO:

AFFORDABLE HOMES
SOUTH TEXAS, INC.

By:

Its:

OF



EXHIBIT A

County will make HOME Funds available to CHDO in the amount set forth in Section Il A.
1 for the implementation of the Project, subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement. In addition, CHDO will leverage $ 2,015,543.00 in public and private financing
for below-market mortgages for completion of the Project. Such funds will be aliocated as
follows:

Proposed Budget

HOME Funds Leveraged Funds Total Cost
Pre-Development -- $52,900 $52,900
Acquisition = $391,000 $391,000
Construction $543,000 $771,643 $1,314,643
Down Payment Asst. $57,000 - $57,000
Const.to Perm Fin. --- $800,000 $800,000
Totals $600,000 $2,015,543 $2,615,543




